

23-7577

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

DOUGLASS MACKEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York

Case No. 21-cr-00080-AMD

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Kyle Singhal
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (817) 212-9041
kyle@hopwoodsinghal.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Joshua L. Dratel
LAW OFFICES OF DRATEL & LEWIS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006
(212) 732-0707
jdratel@dratellewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....6

 I. The district court’s theories of venue allow the government to prosecute a defendant in *any* judicial district, contrary to this Court’s precedents.....6

 II. The district court mistakenly viewed posting on a website as analogous, for venue purposes, to making direct communications in the commission of wire fraud11

 III. A narrow construction of venue is necessary to promote and preserve “fair administration of criminal justice and public confidence in it.”13

Conclusion14

Certificate of Service16

Certificate of Compliance16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Blaszczyk</i> , 56 F.4th 230 (2d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 293 F. App'x 826 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	2
<i>United States v. Calonge</i> , 74 F.4th 31 (2d Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Coplan, Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	3
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , No. 22-50144, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 34167 (9th Cir. Dec. 26, 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 808 F.3d 607 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Passodelis</i> , 615 F. 2d 975 (3d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Pirello</i> , 255 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Rasheed</i> , 981 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)	2
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	9, 10

United States v. Rowe, 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)13

United States v. Sayer, No. 2:11-CR-113-DBH, 2012 WL 2180577 (D. Me. June 13, 2012)8

United States v. Saavedra, 223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000)3

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 32

U.S. Const. amend. VI2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 241 3, 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 225113

18 U.S.C. § 3237 2, 12

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 182

Other Authorities

Andrew Grosso, *The National Information Infrastructure*, 41 Fed. B. News & J. 481 (1994)8

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* NACDL in Support of Appellant, in *United States v. Auernheimer*, 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

Continuing Offenses, Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 2 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 303 (4th ed.).....12

United States Department of Justice, *Prosecuting Computer Crimes Manual*, <https://www.justice.gov/d9/criminal-ccips/legacy/2015/01/14/ccmf2> 11, 12
